
PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT ALIGNMENT AND

SPECIES

RIZAL SHAFUAN BIN ABDULL RANI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulftllment of the Requirement For the

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology
In The Faculty of Applied Science,

Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the Most Merciful and the Greatest, with permission I had
finished the thesis. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere
appreciation to my advisor, Dr. Nurul Husna bt Mohd Hassan for his
valuable guidance, encouragement, patient, advice, and suggestion which are
very helpful in finishing this thesis. Thank you very much for your time to
share your great knowledge and great experiences to me.

My sincere thanks also go to my project coordinator, Associate Prof. Dr.
Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd.Rahman, for his contribution, attention, and
suggestion to improve the quality of this thesis. Thanks a lot for giving me
the knowledge and guide.

A million thanks to my beloved parents, En. Abdull Rani Bin Junus, Pn.
Nasnani Binti Puteh and also for my siblings. Thank you so much for your
affection, advices, guidance, instruction and help in all my life, your love is
beyond any words.

Special thanks to my adored friends Asyraf, Shahidie and all my classmates.
They all have given me a cheerful and joyful world and beautiful
togetherness.

The last, this thesis is far from being perfect, but it is expected that this thesis
will be useful not only for the researcher, but also the readers. For this
reason, constructive thought full suggestion and critics are well come to
make this thesis better.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Wood Composite
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 Finger Joints

2.1.1 Uses of finger joints
2.1.2 Finger joints manufacturer
2.1.3 Properties of finger joints

2.1.3.1 Horizontal finger joints
2.1.3.2 Vertical finger joints

2.2 Raw Materials
2.2.1 Neomalarkia cadamba
2.2.2 Acacia mangium

2.2.2.1 Botanical descriptions
2.2.2.2 Acacia mangium uses

2.2.3 Endospermum diadenum
2.2.3.1 Endospermum diadenum Taxonomy

2.2.4 Adhesives
2.2.4.1 Polyvinyl acetate (PVAc)

CHAPTER 3: MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Material Preparation
3.2 Experimental Design
3.3 Finger Joints Manufacturing
3.4 Finger Joint Evaluation

3.4.1 Dimensions of test sample

iv

Page

III

IV

VI

Vll

Vlll

IX

Xl

Xll

1
2
3

4
5
6
6
7
8
9
9
10
13
15
16
17
18
18

20
21
21
23
23



3.5 Mechanical Test
3.5.1 Bending test

3.5.1.1 Modulus of Rupture (MaR)
3.5.1.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)

3.6 Machineries

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Background
4.2 Mechanical Properties
4.3 Statistical Significant
4.4 Effect of Alignment
4.5 Effect of Species
4.6DMRT

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIXB
APPENDIXC
APPENDIXD
APPENDIXE
APPENDIX F
APPENDIXG
APPENDIXH
APPENDIX I
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

24
24
26
27
29

32
33
34
35
36
38

40
42
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT ALIGNMENT
AND SPECIES

The effect of finger joint properties by different alignment and species have
been investigated. In this study, Acacia mangium, Endospermum diadenum,
and Neolamarckia cadamba was use as a specimen and the type of alignment
used are horizontal alignment and vertical alignment. The sawn Acacia
mangium, Endospermum diadenum and Neolamarckia cadamba were dried
at 12% moisture content (MC). Then they were cut into dimension
310mmx20mmx20mm and all knots and defects were removed. Finger joint
was evaluated for their physical and mechanical properties according to BS
EN standard. Bending test (MOR and MOE) was carried out to know the
mechanical properties. As the result all of finger joint passed the BS EN
standard requirement for mechanical test (MOR and MOE).

xi


	RIZAL SHAFUAN BIN ABDULL RANI
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Wood Composite
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
	2.1 Finger Joint
	2.1.1 Finger joint uses
	2.1.2 Finger Joint Manufacturer
	2.1.3 Properties of Finger Joint
	2.1.3.1 Horizontal Finger Joint
	2.1.3.2 Vertical Finger Joint


	2.2 Raw material
	2.2.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)
	2.2.2 Acacia (Acacia mangium)
	2.2.2.1 Botanical Descriptions
	2.2.2.2 Acacia mangium Uses

	2.2.3 Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)
	2.2.3.1 Endospermum diadenum Taxonomy

	2.2.4 Adhesive
	2.2.4.1 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)



	CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Material Preparation
	3.2 Experimental design
	3.3 Finger Joint Manufacturing
	3.4 Finger Joint Evaluation
	3.4.1 Dimension of Test Sample

	3.5 Mechanical Test
	3.5.1 Bending Test
	3.5.1.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	3.5.1.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)


	3.6 Machineries

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Background
	4.2 Mechanical Properties
	4.3 Statistical Significant
	4.4 Effects of Alignment
	4.5 Effects of Species
	4.6DMRT

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



