PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT ALIGNMENT AND SPECIES

RIZAL SHAFUAN BIN ABDULL RANI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement For the Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology In The Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the Most Merciful and the Greatest, with permission I had finished the thesis. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my advisor, Dr. Nurul Husna bt Mohd Hassan for his valuable guidance, encouragement, patient, advice, and suggestion which are very helpful in finishing this thesis. Thank you very much for your time to share your great knowledge and great experiences to me.

My sincere thanks also go to my project coordinator, Associate Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd.Rahman, for his contribution, attention, and suggestion to improve the quality of this thesis. Thanks a lot for giving me the knowledge and guide.

A million thanks to my beloved parents, En. Abdull Rani Bin Junus, Pn. Nasnani Binti Puteh and also for my siblings. Thank you so much for your affection, advices, guidance, instruction and help in all my life, your love is beyond any words.

Special thanks to my adored friends Asyraf, Shahidie and all my classmates. They all have given me a cheerful and joyful world and beautiful togetherness.

The last, this thesis is far from being perfect, but it is expected that this thesis will be useful not only for the researcher, but also the readers. For this reason, constructive thought full suggestion and critics are well come to make this thesis better.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	Pag
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES	iii iv vi
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES	vi vi
LIST OF FEATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Wood Composite	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW	
2.1 Finger Joints	4
2.1.1 Uses of finger joints	5
2.1.2 Finger joints manufacturer2.1.3 Properties of finger joints	6
2.1.3.1 Horizontal finger joints	7
2.1.3.2 Vertical finger joints	8
2.2 Raw Materials	9
2.2.1 Neomalarkia cadamba	9
2.2.2 Acacia mangium	10
2.2.2.1 Botanical descriptions	13
2.2.2.2 Acacia mangium uses	15
2.2.3 Endospermum diadenum	16
2.2.3.1 Endospermum diadenum Taxonomy	17
2.2.4 Adhesives	18
2.2.4.1 Polyvinyl acetate (PVAc)	18
CHAPTER 3: MATERIAL AND METHOD	
3.1 Material Preparation	20
3.2 Experimental Design	21
3.3 Finger Joints Manufacturing	21
3.4 Finger Joint Evaluation	23
3.4.1 Dimensions of test sample	23
J. 1.1 Differsions of test sample	4

3.5 Mechanical Test	24
3.5.1 Bending test	24
3.5.1.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	26
3.5.1.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	27
3.6 Machineries	29
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Background	32
4.2 Mechanical Properties	33
4.3 Statistical Significant	34
4.4 Effect of Alignment	35
4.5 Effect of Species	36
4.6 DMRT	38
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	40
REFERENCES	42
APPENDIX A	46
APPENDIX B	47
APPENDIX C	48
APPENDIX D	49
APPENDIX E	50
APPENDIX F	51
APPENDIX G	52
APPENDIX H	53
APPENDIX I	54
CURRICULUM VITAE	55
COMMODILITY VIII	55

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT ALIGNMENT AND SPECIES

The effect of finger joint properties by different alignment and species have been investigated. In this study, *Acacia mangium, Endospermum diadenum,* and *Neolamarckia cadamba* was use as a specimen and the type of alignment used are horizontal alignment and vertical alignment. The sawn *Acacia mangium, Endospermum diadenum* and *Neolamarckia cadamba* were dried at 12% moisture content (MC). Then they were cut into dimension 310mmx20mmx20mm and all knots and defects were removed. Finger joint was evaluated for their physical and mechanical properties according to BS EN standard. Bending test (MOR and MOE) was carried out to know the mechanical properties. As the result all of finger joint passed the BS EN standard requirement for mechanical test (MOR and MOE).